All references to “Director” in this Policy shall mean a member of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) who is not employed by the Company.

ARTICLE II

BASE ANNUAL RETAINER

Each Director shall automatically receive, without any further action by the Board or the Compensation Committee, a base annual retainer (the “Base Annual
Retainer”) of up to One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($195,000) per fiscal year as follows.

1.1 Cash. Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000) to be paid in equal quarterly installments made within five business days of the last calendar day of each
fiscal quarter.

1.2 RSU Grants. One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) to be paid in the form of restricted stock units (“RSUs”). The RSUs shall be subject to the
following terms and conditions.

1.2.1 Grant Date. The RSUs shall be granted on each date of the Company’s annual meeting of stockholders (the “Grant Date”).

[...]

only be made to Directors elected on the Grant Date to serve on the Board for the upcoming term that will expire at the Company’s annual meeting of
stockholders to be held in the subsequent fiscal year.

1.2.2 Amount. The number of RSUs to be granted on the Grant Date shall be the nearest whole number of shares as determined by dividing One
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) by the Closing Market Price (as herein defined).

1.2.3 Closing Market Price. As used in this Policy, the “Closing Market Price” shall mean the closing market price of the Company’s common stock as
listed on the Nasdaq on the Grant Date, and if the Grant Date does not fall on a Nasdaq trading day, then on the last trading day prior to the Grant Date.

[...]

prorated, as applicable, based on the days of service on the Board as a Chair or Committee member, as applicable, during the applicable calendar quarter using
the actual number of calendar days in such quarter. Chair premiums are inclusive of the non-chair member premium for service on the applicable Committee.

1.1 Audit Committee. Chair Premium – Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($21,000); Non-Chair Member Premium - Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000).

1.2 Compensation Committee. Chair Premium - Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000); Non-Chair Member Premium - Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000).

1.3 Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee. Chair Premium – Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000); Non-Chair Member Premium - Four Thousand
Dollars ($4,000).

ARTICLE V

EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT AND COMPENSATIONFOR ADDITIONAL TIME EXPENDED